By-law 2021-124

A By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Amend By-law 2015-265 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury for the Licensing, Regulating and Governing of Camp Grounds in the City of Greater Sudbury

Whereas Council of the City of Greater Sudbury wishes to amend By-law 2015-265 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury for the Licensing, Regulating and Governing of Camp Grounds in the City of Greater Sudbury, as amended;

Now therefore Council of the City of Greater Sudbury hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. By- law 2015-265 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury for the Licensing, Regulating and Governing of Camp Grounds in the City of Greater Sudbury, as amended, is hereby further amended by repealing Section 54.1 and enacting the following Section 54.1 in its place and stead:
 - "**54.1**(1) Enforcement fees shall be payable in accordance with the provisions of the User Fee By-law then in effect.
 - (2) Any fee payable pursuant to subsection 54.1(1) shall be in addition to:
 - (a) any fine levied upon conviction of an offence under this By-law; and
 - (b) any costs incurred for remediation.
 - (3) No fee payable pursuant to subsection 54.1(1) shall be waived or cease to be payable in the event that no charge is laid or a charge that is laid does not lead to a conviction."
- **2.** This By-law shall come into full force and effect upon passage.

Read and Passed in Open Council this 29th day of June, 2021

*l*layor

Clerk